## Decision No. 62909

## ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of ) Thomas W. Gilboy as the surviving ) partner of the partnership consisting) of THOMAS W. GILBOY and DOROTHY M. ) GILBOY to transfer operative rights ) under certificates of public con- ) venience and necessity to a partner-) ship consisting of THOMAS W. GILBOY, ) THOMAS E. GILBOY and PATRICIA GILBOY. ) SHORTALL.

Application No. 33127

## ORDER REVOKING OPERATIVE RIGHTS

The certificates of public convenience and necessity acquired by Thomas W. Gilboy, Edward Hunter, Thomas E. Gilboy and Patricia Gilboy Shortall, doing business as Gilboy Company of Los Angeles, have been suspended since September 24, 1960, for failure to have on file requisite evidence of liability insurance.<sup>1</sup> The carrier has not filed the required evidence of liability insurance since that date.

Thomas W. Gilboy, Edward Hunter, Thomas E. Gilboy and Patricia Gilboy Shortall having failed to have on file the required evidence of liability insurance and the Commission being of the opinion and finding that such failure constitutes good cause for the revocation of the certificates and cancellation of the tariffs applicable to the services thereunder,

IT IS ORDERED that:

(1) The certificates of public convenience and necessity acquired by Thomas W. Gilboy, Edward Hunter, Thomas E. Gilboy and Patricia Gilboy Shortall by Ordering Paragraph (2) of Decision

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup>The certificates authorize service as a highway common carrier for the transportation of motion picture film and motion picture theatre accessories and supplies between Los Angeles and other points in the Los Angeles area.

A. 33127 - rm

Nc. 46971, dated April 8, 1952, in Application No. 33127, are hereby revoked.

(2) Local Freight Tariffs Nos. 2 and 3, Cal.P.U.C. Nos. 2 and 3 (series of Thomas W. Gilboy and Edward Hunter, doing business as Gilboy Company of Los Angeles), respectively, are hereby canceled.

The Secretary is directed to cause service of a certified copy of this order to be made upon Thomas W. Gilboy, Edward Hunter, Thomas E. Gilboy and Patricia Gilboy Shortall or to mail a certified copy thereof to them at their last known address as shown in the Commission's records.

The effective date of this order shall be the thirtieth day after such service upon Thomas W. Gilboy, Edward Hunter, Thomas E. Gilboy or Patricia Gilboy Shortall, or after the above mailing to Thomas W. Gilboy, Edward Hunter, Thomas E. Gilboy and Patricia Gilboy Shortall, as the case may be, unless before such effective date there shall have been filed with this Commission a written response to this order denying the facts set forth herein, or requesting public hearing, in which event the effective date of this order shall be stayed until further order of the Commission.

Dated at Los Angeles, California, this day of December, 1961.

esident

Commissioners

Commissioner Peter E. Mitchell, being nocessarily absont, did not participate In the disposition of this proceeding.